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ZONING COMMITTEE STAFF REPORT
FILE NAME: Selby-Victoria Development FILE #: 17-061-488
APPLICANT: CHDC Rondo Limited Partnership HEARING DATE: August 17, 2017
TYPE OF APPLICATION: PC Variance
LOCATION: 838 Selby Ave and 844 Selby Avenue, SE corner at Victoria

PIN & LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 02.28.23.12.0153 (838 Selby) and 02.28.23.12.0257 (844 Selby);
Lots 5 — 9 Block 9, Nininger & Donnelly’s Addition to Holcombe's Addition

PLANNING DISTRICT: 8 - PRESENT ZONING: B2/RM2
ZONING CODE REFERENCE: 61.202(b)

STAFF REPORT DATE: August 10, 2017 BY: Tony Johnson
DATE RECEIVED: July 19, 2017 60 DAY DEADLINE FOR ACTION: September 17, 2017
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PURPOSE: Variance for front yard setback (10' max., 12' proposed) and a variance for minimum
required parking (20 required, 19 proposed). .

PARCEL SIZE: 200.8 feet of frontage on Selby x 119.14 feet of frontage on Victoria = 23, 928
Square Feet. '

EXISTING LAND USE: Vacant Land

SURROUNDING LAND USE:

North: Commercial, Two- Family Residential, and Multifamily Residential (T2 and RM2).
East: Single Family Residential (RM2)

South: Single Family Residential and Two- Family Residential (RT1)

West: Mixed Use Commercial and Residential (B2)

ZONING CODE CITATION: §61.202(b) authorizes the planning commission to grant variances
when related to permits.

PARKING: Sec. 66.341 (a) applies to residential developments over 6 units in T1 and T2 zoning
districts. Sec. 66.34.1 (a) Amount of parking. For buildings with more than six (6) dwelling units the
minimum amount of required off-street parking for residential uses specified in_section 63.207,
Parking requirements by use, may be reduced by twenty-five (25) percent. This provision does not
apply to live-work units. With the 25% reduction of the minimum parking requirement for
residential uses in a T2 district and a 10% parking reduction for all of the uses for providing bike
parking, Zoning Code § 63.207 requires a minimum of 17 parking spaces. The applicant wanted
the flexibility to use the live work units for entirely commercial uses if need be, which would
increase the parking requirement to 20 spaces. :

HISTORYIDISCUSSION: The applicant is applying for two variances in conjunction with an
application to rezone the subject parcels to T2. The two variances are both related to the inclusion
of the live work units. The parking variance will only be necessary in the event that the live work
units are used entirely for commercial uses, which would increase the minimum parking
requirement to 20 spaces. The other variance is to allow the live work units to exceed the
maximum setback in a T2 zoning district.

DISTRICT COUNCIL RECOMMENDATION: District 8 has recommended approval of both
variances.

FINDINGS:

Section 61.601 states that the Planning Commission shall have the power to grant variances
from the strict enforcement of the provisions of this code upon a finding that;

(@) The variances are in harmony with the general purposes and intent of the zoning code.
This finding is met. In a T2 traditional neighborhood zoning district, the front setback for
residential uses is determined by the average setback of the block if 50% of the block is
built up with principle structures. In cases where the block is not built up 50% or more with




(b)

(c)

(d

principle structures, residential uses in a T2 district have a front set-back of 10 — 25 feet.
Nonresidential or mixed use buildings in a T2 district have a front yard setback of 0 -10.
Because there is a commercial component in the building, it is considered mixed use, and
the whole building is subject to the non-residential/commercial setback of 0 — 10 ft. The
portion of the building that is setback beyond the 10 foot maximum setback is the portion of
the building with the live work units on the first floor. According to the applicant, exceeding
the maximum setback for the live work units is desirable because of the residential nature
of the live work units. Considering the traditional neighborhood zoning districts have
different front setback requirements for residential and non-residential uses, allowing the
live work portion to exceed the maximum setback is in keeping with the intent of the code
because of the residential nature of the use.

The parking variance is necessary in order to allow flexibility for the live work units to
function as entirely commercial spaces if necessary. If the live work units are used entirely
as commercial spaces then the parking requirement for the commercial uses would likely
be 1 per 400 square feet of GFA, which would increase their minimum parking requirement
to 20 spaces. The traditional neighborhood districts are intended to encourage a
compatible mix of uses within buildings, sites, or blocks. The variance for one parking
space in the event that the live work units are used entirely for commercial uses is
consistent with the intent of the traditional neighborhood districts to allow a range and mix
of compatible commercial and residential uses on site.

The variances are consistent with the comprehensive plan. This finding is met. The
subject property is located in a mixed corridor, and therefore it is in a location where a
range of land uses are appropriate. The variances are necessary in order to give the
applicant flexibility in the way that are used the live work units in the future, and to make
them more in keeping with the existing character of the adjacent residential uses. Allowing
the applicant to have flexibility in the way that the live use spaces are used going forward
is consistent the mixed-use corridor land use designation which is intended to support and
promote a mix of uses.

The applicant has established that there are practical difficulties in complying with the
provision; that the property owner proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner
not permitted by the provision. Economic considerations alone do not constitute practical
difficulties. This finding is met. The design of the building and site layout are intended to
be sensitive to the context of the existing development in the area. One of the intentions of
having a maximum set-back in the traditional neighborhood districts is to ensure that
commercial uses help active adjacent street scape. Because of the residential nature of
the live work units it's reasonable to have this portion setback further than the maximum
setback in the T2 district to give the occupants a larger front yard.

The parking variance is necessary only in the event that the live work units are used for
entirely commercial purposes. Because of the site constraints, it is not possible to add
another parking space without altering the entire layout of the site. The design of the
building and the orientation on of the structure on the Iot is consistent with the traditional
neighborhood design standards, and it is reasonable to grant a parking variance of one
parking space to avoid the applicant having to make major alterations to the site layout in
order to accommodate another parking space.

The plight of the landowner is due to circumstances unique to the property not created by
the landowner. This finding is met. One of intentions of the setting back the live work units
beyond the maximum setback is so that that portion of the building is more line with front
setbacks of existing residential uses on the rest of the block. The average sethack of the
existing residential uses on the block is roughly 21’ feet and the existing context of those
other residential uses on the block is a unique circumstance not created by the land owner.

The limited parcel depth makes it impossible to create more than one row of parking with
the way the building is designed and situated on the lot. Because of need to have a large




trash enclosure to service the mix of uses of site, adding an additional parking spot on the
east side of the row of parking is not feasible without altering the site layout.

(e) The variance will not permit any use that is not allowed in the zoning district where the
affected land is located. This finding is met. The variances to exceed the maximum
setback and to reduce the parking regquirement by 1 space would not constitute a use
variance.

(f) The variance will not alter the essential character of the surrounding area. This finding is
met. The two variances are intended to make the new development more in keeping with
the essential character of the surrounding area. One of the intentions of setting back the
live work units beyond the maximum setback so that that portion of the building in more in
line with the front setbacks of the adjacent residential units. The parking variance is
necessary in large part because of the placement of the trash enclosure. The trash
enclosure is situated where it is on the lot in order to maximize the distance of the trash
enclosure from the public right of way, thereby reducing the impact of this use on
pedestrians in the public right —of way and helping preserve the essential character of the
surrounding area.

J. STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Based on the above findings, staff recommends approval of the
variance to exceed the maximum front yard setback (10' max., 12' proposed) and of the minimum
parking requirement (20 required, 19 proposed) subject to the following additional conditions:

1. Final plans approved by the Zoning Administrator for this use shall be in substantial
compliance with the plan submitted and approved as part of this application.

2. Approval of the rezoning of the subject parcels to T2 traditional neighborhood.
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Parking count variance (20 required, 19 provided)

1. The variance is in harmony with the general purposes and intent of the zoning code.

The variance is in harmony with the general purposes and intent of the zoning code. The
difference between the required and provided parking stalls is only one space. We are
calculating the flex units as ‘commercial’ rather than ‘live work’ units for the purposes of parking
calculations to allow for flexibility in the future uses of the flex units, but if the flex units were
counted as ‘live/work’ units no parking variance would be required. The project is located along
a bus route with a bus stop directly in front of the building, and is designed with bike parking in
excess of that required by zoning code and public walkways on and around the site to provide
multiple means of safe access to the site and alternatives to car dependent transportation.

2. The variance is consistent with the comprehensive plan.

The variance is consistent with the comprehensive plan, in which the city’s transportation plan
focuses on multi-modal transportation and safety and transit choice for all users. The project is
located along a bus route with a bus stop directly in front of the building, and is designed with
bike parking in excess of that required by zoning code and public walkways on and around the
site to provide multiple means of safe access to the site and alternatives to car dependent
transportation.

3. The applicant has established that there are practical difficulties in complying with the provision
and that the property owner proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner not
permitted by the provision. Economic considerations alone do not constitute practical
difficulties.

The site has several limitations to parking options, including having no alley on the block. We
have made every effort to maximize off street parking given the site constraints, including
several compact spaces. The site simply does not allow for additional off street parking while
meeting other constraints such as setbacks, landscape screening and trash storage. In addition
to the parking lot we are proposing to construct two parallel parking spaces on Victoria. While
this is not counted in our off-street parking count it will certainly help to address short term
parking needs as there is currently no on street parking allowed on the east side of Victoria.

4. The plight of the landowner is due to circumstances unique to the property not created by the
landowner.

The site size and lack of alley limit the amount of parking that can reasonably fit on the site and
meet other project and zoning requirements.

5. The variance will not permit any use that is not allowed in the zoning district where the affected
fand is located.

The variance will not permit any use that is not allowed in the zoning district

6. The variance will not alter the essential character of the surrounding area.

The variance will not alter the character of the area. A landscaped buffer will be installed around
the parking lot perimeter and the parking lot is located behind the primary building so it will not
be visible from the front.



Selby Victoria Apartments (838 Selby):
Front yard setback variance for east half of north side (zoning requires max of 10’, we are requesting
12')
1. The variance is in harmony with the general purposes and intent of the zoning code.
The variance is in harmony with the general purposes and intent of the zoning code. The
commercial portion of the first floor meets the front setback requirements for commercial uses
and the flex units meet the front setback requirement for multi-family buildings.

2. The variance is consistent with the comprehensive plan.
This project is consistent with the comprehensive plan. The building will provide jobs in the first
floor commercial spaces, help to preserve and promote the surrounding established
neighborhood, and ensure the availability of affordable senior housing in the neighborhood. The
project will also promote aesthetics and quality development standards. The variance will allow
the building to blend in with adjacent residential structures that are set back further from the
street and have landscaped front yards.

3. The applicant has established that there are practical difficulties in complying with the provision
and that the propefty owner proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner not
permitted by the provision. Economic considerations alonedo not constitute practical
difficulties.

If the building were split into two separate buildings the east half would be multi-family
residential and west half would be mixed use. The multi-family portion of the building would
have a setback requirement of 10-25’, and would not requ1re a setback variance. However it is
impractical to split the building into two separate bwldmgs therefore we are requesting a
setback variance. :

4. The plight of the landowner is due to circumstances unique to the property not created by the
landowner.
If the building were split into two separate buildings the east half would be multi-family
residential and west half would be mixed use. The multi-family portion of the building would
have a setback requirement of 10-25’, and would not require a setback variance. However it is
impractical to split the building into two separate buildings, therefore we are requesting a
setback variance.

5. The variance will not permit any use that is not allowed in the zoning district where the affected
land is located.
No uses will be permitted by this variance that are not allowed in the zoning district.

6. The variance will not alter the essential character of the surrounding area.
The variance will not alter the essential character of the surrounding area. In fact it will enhance
and support the existing character. The variance will allow the building to blend in with adjacent
residential structures that are set back further from the street. Historically Selby Avenue was
characterized by homes set back from the street with front porches and landscaped yards, and
the proposed design includes covered entries and landscaped front yards at the flex units to
reflect that historic form.



Lo e e roaI910E 7es ) L33 N Jwas
i VoI ~G108 oA .gﬂo« ”uﬂcn
e TS
Ea“\umuvnﬂ_ !_Mw_ xme.wn...u__n-'«wn DNIXIANNS ANVT I "
s ) P—
S TANS
S04 odipjo] £9)OUD YLIVO
VIHOLON AG TS oo Jopitog setosed 4o
LSMHL ONYTALINIAWNOD OONOM 0 pooieng emiowed 598
orn suron st “wryop (@S 086 uEeLl 03 YRUoT 03 105) OI'FED PPY
KO AIANS ALITLLL] PUE il ook sooeg A “wniB 110 18 10 KD Ua potoq 512 UMOHS SLORMA  ALON
OclaL, NOLLYOOT 08 adid Ko ponin seotng  don ot 1027 = U
UBlE joAkos ayjaRy £ajouaq 501 -ouj A1sodoid unon $o Joang DUOYIA 4

sonsa & mm_m_ﬂ numﬁm s zww 600 sjod samad 36y jo oo} 1piou o1 u eMidR 6l jo dof (‘7
ojoyubw AiDjjuns cejolieg | NYS o 6’0 Jo 100) LoNDE SZEYL = EEGL
Ao punoibiopun iy ojod samod sajousg (ldd 195} QO'IEZ = UOROARIT FRRD BYG'0 J0 309) 0.onbE G2 = €a0lD
sejousg dd JopAg Doyl PUD anusay Adis Jo vIry

jucuponb 120343I0u By} 30 JUSIRAY B4 Jo Jnu doy jo dar (1

05BYY "ON O WW_'ST'd ‘uospby 4 piovoey

£230u00 ()
Houeq  (HD
ewg i TRE) STEVA HONIE
sojousg  ANI
JUoapAY 01 Bmjousq  GAH
duibs pa(qoep saousg  EOH
Sih Anb sajouag  pO
Qo oyunib seyousg 99

o ]
(SIS N i

‘0T “ONIKIAUNS G 3ANNS

102 “oquinidos jo Kop el e poIog

N

“DOESULIY JD SIS 3] JO SAD]

T ey e

a1 sopun ssfonns pu posioar mp a b | Joug
0> Uoispsdng jonp A apun Jo aw £q peodal HAD
5% ool Jo "ubid GSoH D) 10U Aipiad Aqesay | =
. Qo (opernaq mjoued LR
102 geRpY—S1 paduioge
Poxio dod oolp Uy e pezRaEnl
saddon JglOUIDp YOU] £}Y sejouaq ®
0@vY "ON S Td Wik
poDw Yer JuownUow Uojl saloleg O
TN sl 11 Bl
elat™)
nov -
<.
. ~ e
6800 My 12,6, Kl 2
- -
Nz | ek o
v Ly nl \ |
Q |z
vz ruze v
A
“unjjaAaxe Aup o} Jopid BN jo uofjoo0] & AN AL '.Wu«g J
oysue eopoud Jaj (9911--262—008) 2000-¥SH=IS9 10 TIVD 3NO ALVLS HIHAOD ¥0jU0d (¥ 8,58 N e
STV v N
'BLY7ISZ9] JBQUING 19407 8D BUO GjeYG Jaydon no oy PapUOUs Tu0jEOa] DRI 8 -
alupduiod AN 380U] AQ SYRUG PaXIDW 60 UAGYS 240 BUOJROC] KRR pUNaIBIpUR SWOS (' - 3 o Hv:u 2
i + 107 L0
—— € 107 gl cuwn %
©} 193U TARIRN [0 AGA TSI ADLI GLOMDUN B BA GapA JO 59) puncJBispun 90 {7 | e T 7 — \
S
“Aiossesau 0g ow jaonbui 010301 AN SIMId D I0/pUD m
UoRoADaxD ‘pGANDAI ] UCHOULGHY POIOYSP A0 IO [DLORIRPE GJoly “cuodees Bjeiduwcsl) uo VNN
uj 3§90 Jo peioud) 5 Aous a4ckaAIns Woyj EjsenbR) 9}020] (IO BUG SIDIS YOS WORIPRD U - D
*poja|dap AiGDl[3 pUO A|93ojduwioo A830INI5D 0q JOULDD SaIMED) PUNBAPUN 3O UGB} JODXD 3
IGJOAROXD BUPSD] “UeASMOK  "U0J0L UADYR SE[IIIAN PUNGJBIapun a1} Jo MejA b dojsrep s Ly
JO 03USpPAD PRAISSA0 Y3 POUIGIIGD BoK BBUPHOW PUD sucid Way voRouwsoiul AN (' 5 q
SEION AT X
wayeds ojauips0a] Ajuroy Aeswby EERq eY0UPI0CS KBRS (]
e
HION VIR t
A
e
vl T T T i R =il
saenimnsta § |7 [ & R 7= -
£ £ A E H £ dnonimnzie #
H dONTAV A&7 38
. e E 13 NS 23 ok = ey 7
w
“uojuido B §A0UIGTI 10 JUSUWINGS 30UDIIGY] Oy WOLID D Jo 3E00) @ e
uodn ugIsies 0} J99[qNE 8f ABAIRG B[], USBIOY UMOUZ Soou) a3 UORIPRO U] IS0 ADW SOSUDIQUINOUS NN =i
PUD ‘635UDUSLINddD 'G\UOKOBDT  SpioR SRI} USRS jo uaUSq OYY IO poJodoid Som Aondne SL e X . B
IRARTIACD 2T L AT & s
4581 '£7 Aol uo piasai
40 Pl S04 TIYd '1S 0L NOLIOQY S,38N0DI0H OL NOILIGGY S,ATENNOG 7 J3ONININ Jo 3oid aup

NSLYWHOINT INII003E IV 1d

“03eE0UUIN 'A3unag"Aeswioy Yosseuy jord papacoes i) o} Bulpieato |
"INvd 1S 0L NOILIGOY $,38N0070H OL NOLLIGQY S.ATTINNOG % 3ONININ ‘6 %0018 '6-§ %07

TIXTAENS ALE3408d 40 NOILdE0S3d

ohb



0190

ELLEL]
ON 0T

T anssIauva

NW INVd 1S

“3AV AGT3S 06 ONV AG13S BE8

o
2
=]
S
=
3
2
=]
3
M
S
]
=
E
]
3
2
2
s

(2]
m
—
we]
=<
=
—
—
o
=
=
(ep]
—
o
=X
>

AG73S 8€8 - NV1d ONIAVd ANV LNOAVT 3LIS

VEEILCETIL XV

v In% Wl 8626
auiBuz 1D Buninsuo
NI SHLVIDOSSY

$ INId EDUHLL

oo

pauts

“Torauwy 10 s o jo £
90U D3 [UONTEAI0I PRVA3N
i B 10 pUe coRGs 0p
opun 0 1 g paredaid sew iods o

cosds e 51 1640 Y13 Aoy |

S1031IHO¥Y

S3AVOHY MVYN¥3D

Oi=t

 ——
k3 0z 01 0

Gl 1071

v d

7L 1O |

z L Lu

1S

ol

NY1d ONIAVA ANV 1NOAV1 4LIS

OlL1adyv

0023/ v13a
335 ‘IN3NGAVY
3U3HONGD 035040Yd

) 10H

¥ 107

70,80.005 9

T

~
=y
©
i
o

=

INNIE (3S0dO¥d

Q3HONOD Z198 G3S0d0Nd

3JON34 QOOM L4 9— . 39VHYO
68002 M. LC.E64.68N 30N34 oNisIxa 7 -
i 7 aoom 14 9 l/ /,.
° ¢0 e d .
O e s AN b s ST

TUv130 33§ YIVAA0S
UONCO 350408d

\
o L
XD

[N-30nz4 N
NIVH]

i
009/¢ T

VA3 335 YVAGOS

2UFMONCO 03505084

08

49

| -

SNONINWNLI

FJONININ

.

o V5.E

130 335 ‘ONUSKA

HOLVN OL IN3A3AYd

SNONINALIB 03S0d0¥d
.

00£5/4

L'G¢C=d0L

s (D

|
|
|

- _poce|

00£2/2 v}
335 “ININ3N}

R

.
0
o
id

<
O

1
D
J

ooz ﬂ
130 355 *oNuS)
HOLYN AN3PGAYd

SNONMNUS/H3S0d0d

71

7

C
3
X

&

HINON

7

N

P p— [ GF ga—

osmuk

_WM ¥9
Il—
o
21 NowooTIH ronae G i — 0z ¥ Vs RS54 Q35090u4
dOIS SN8 03SOdO¥d £3 33S ‘N3LND ONV B
k—ra ) 313MONOD 298 Q35 nVe
S & = 5
o \J o i
w Q@\/\ w V\ \A m q m .muw sfnoNIWNLI8 R
3
5 5
2 R
SRVE JON.6 X S'N'3 £°91Z=ANI
\ a g2
1NONYS N
03S0d0¥d "
94Ty
T T %

oI

7



sarsonn s 1 e 4 HH
o e e A S5 BH =
SLITLHIYY SIAVOHY NYWUID <
&
o
i S

LT

E

i
R
un
z'ﬁ:*:%:uu:..
|I|}|M|§|}|I|§|{¢I|'|'
A
e
A
TG
i
oA R
R
st il
it
Hr
I»wl
i

i
R
il
T
i

IIII}III M Iilll'

......

!" iiﬂlii! |

il"fﬂlll |

illl i

sallsassetlesi mmm

H P— =g
g 3 3 g8

2 By g
E B & HE]

£ gk o ga
e g 5 8 E
£ L Egg

AU STOREFRONT.

NW “Invd "is
"3AY AGT3S 06 ONY AGES BER
JIHSHINLEYd QILINITOONDY STHO

YIHOLIIA NOLTIN A4S

ko

AGT3S 8€8 - SNOILVATTI HOlY31X3

WALLHAOUNTED UGHT FXRRE

EAST EXTERICR ELEVATION - 838 SELBY

T

O

'WEST EXTERICR ELEVATION - 838 SELBY

©

PREAHISHED METAL
FARAPETCAP

T
|

pLR kg

e

CoLOR'Y

Ly I UG o
| _ Aukaw

l/— FIDER CEMENT
X SG,

VALLUOUTED
LIGHT FIURE

¥
H

ALUMINU STOREFRONT

VYL WINEOWS

o

o

_ FQEAY VOYHEND

FIBER CEMENT THI

BRICK,
r oz

02 16, 346N
S e Remz I e

= ALUKIUM STOREFAOKT

J7

T

FIBER CEMENT WALL PANEL ATELEYATOR

QVERRUN DEYOND

T

SOUTH EXTERIOR ELEVATION - 838 SELBY

©

Vv Wioaws

ereeL cownen,
A H b

]

173

FIDER CEMENT TR

NCRTH EXTERICR ELEVATION - 838 SELBY

T 1

FOLDING GLAGS DOORS

O



I —
—ramae] 08 QLo @ @@ @ € :S)Iun xe|4
T @@@@@ E@E 2 spun w:wEtmn<

456 Leg'e ispun x84

v 04 JAVSSIOIN 341 TV ‘@ 156 1682 reoeds asea) [elolswwo))
ANWYILZA O1 ONHIIVAM OF O HYTOW AFTNN JANISIOW ADIHD ‘SIAVIT DNILIM SY HINS SSINIS ~
1VIH 40 SNOIYIIAM A GIYNOTA SV NILIO THOW HILVM “JINIVIM AXT LOK AIWINIXT NI NINMO P
IHLAS TINVIGIIOV NINA AV HIHIO ANIAT QOS TNV I3IM ¥ 3DNO SINYTS TIV J3LVM ATHONOHOHL e
TUM HOIHM JT11GIHIS ONINILYM ¥ NIVINIVIN SONINILYA. /7 s

/ oNisxa
i

H
H

NIV 1S
~

*QOIN34 FUNVIVID FHLINCHONONHL U1 ST3UL IHI ONIIDA

U014 THISNO5IY 39 OL INNINOD TivHS 3HEHIATMOH
JANSSY TIVHS YINMO Fitl TINVEIIDDY §3LV “NOIIISO PAM ¥ NI SINYIS ONIMIZA ONV.
90V ¥4ON NV SINVIS SNLIS3E NOSVIS ONMOYS 0l HOR VISV GY20 30 TVAOWIY

8927

TUNYAYND 3HL IO AISIDXA G
SISOMINYIJ 40 NORVIIVIS!

HETING CINIVENIVIY QNY 021531044 38 TIVHS TIRLYA INVId 7
N0
HE AHLIDNYLIZIDY TR TN 34YD V14 TIV ANV SNIIIVA 304 TIISNOJS3S 3t BOLDVINGD
“SHHNVG TIV AJ43A "NV1 QIIVI3 31 OL INIQIDN| GIU3TISNOD 38 TIVHS SININGIMOD
‘ONUNYTA SNOINVIEDSIV Y3HL0 TGNV JOS ONIINYTA HOTIW "NV1d THL NO NMOHS SYOM
3HLALTNOD OI SHIINVAD TIOS ONIRYI YO THSNOJSIY 38 TIVHS BOLIVAINOD 14VISINYI IHL
“SUFG ONY SASVM NOILINAISNO? 40 ¥V3T) LA 30 TIVHS
015 123704 HL *IINIIXI SAOLIVHINOD THLIY GIHVATA 30 TIVHS SANDV4 ONIISKKA O1 IOVWYD
ANY "QINIVISNT ONY NYATD SONIQTNG ONY SHUXH SININ3AVA 4331 TIVHS JOLOVHINGD JHL %
"SIHONVEE HO XAV 31 JOVIWYU ION OQ 'SIO0H 39 H3A0 SVIIIVW
AAVIH 3410 YO HOLS 10N 0Q “S338L ONISTXT ONIDYWY O TIOAY TIVHS ¥OIOVAINDD 3HL 5
DNV ANV 10 IIIUHOWY
JAYISUNY] IAQY “LSDKA SIONVI8ISIQ 4 INGIHIS INY IHL H3A JONFGIOUI SHIVINVIA IHL %
“G3153r2Y 36 TAM ¥INNYWY SHE NI GINIVINIVW LON SINV Y "NOLIYTIVISN JiNQ GRHLVM
NY N QT3 34 TIVHS ASIATN 4O AVAINO THINVIA IONXDOIS INVIZ ANV “SO30 INYTd
MIN 404 GIAOWIY N30 SVH HOIHM JNL/GOS TV 311S THL WOYE IAOWY TIVHS HOX K

=~ H —

NYld 3dVOSANY1

HHIEINLUVA QLLANTT OONOY DOHD

YI4OLOIA NOLTIN AG13S

DUINSODD
ettt Beapsgaed -

VI40L10IA

98.0
Tan

WYOINGD OLUIHNDIY SV ISHOV ONY SO 40 SNOIIVIOT INY $34VHS “SIINVIO TIY WIINOD 1

Se10U @EE@__@

snyopupoue

senou [eieush Pt

Vi-soag Erig
"D345 10Q NW MOFI0T TOSI0L NOWWOD NIW ¥ 3A1223 TIHS VIV INMY11a30008 1Y T

:EzcuzEuEz<5Q<_=_swuz<xz:v:: AEzu_
2345 10T N MOHHOT HOSJOL VO QAT 5 IAEITH TVHS S0 ONINYIS :&ll I

(o]
w
oo
w
T
—
s =)
<
=
=

BII®FO[A

tr) DNV DHG

se1oU [|oS

WSS FHI NO NOUVWHOIN

GNV STVINYW TIV JGIONI NY 33NMO 04 YISO NOLIVA340 FUSNO JUAONd

ONIZS 341 NY SNOJLYIIGN! INOZ SNOILYIDTXO8 JATYA JTTIONINOD ‘SIAIIS

10 iNIO0d 011DV F4AL 'ONIDVAS WIOAV

aviH »
NOUVIIYY T NOISIT O ¥3/3Y ‘ISVHIA0D L 001 HOJ SYIAV (105 ANV SNV

ONIGNYLS ‘SYZ3V ONIINYIA TIV “14VISONVI 401 NORVORH JGIAGH NOLV I @

o o0t r

19} OMRIYY P ——— | 1

Sugpiing posedead
SLUNA X3

9.8

™
}
deesys

330 1134 HIM H143G £ ¥ OLATAY MO I GIGOZIHS GOOMAYYH  IAITA
OLSUIA OMINVIG TV STIVIS /4 THITY HSINE T . 38 TIVHS ONIOUZ 3V OSONV
VIV ONINYI

soj0U Aoy .

'$Q30 ONUNYI TIV J3AND ¥3INIATIL
)

3OVdS ISV VIOHIWNOD

s;:;a‘”qam
adpaspupy
ZopupylajaUND

905 19

s
=]

Eoagppge wuededd

oo 13
BTy

e ]

[
L]

X ANA

o QAo et Y T s,
=

HIVH ONY G3Y1100 T1VIAON
AL SUVHD ANV F18vE
SUTINYIY TIYAOW

mosg a a3 49 o i
i ngem oy tssepuy powsigen - hose irsieBo o) maveD Ao
5 pon vepns

w e ,.e;:é,.o\_.orouh»:w,,.xm.,,“ w eRnUBRD A qlos
eaoe U oo 1 16T, B RUR T

Ceee®e

FINH VININVNEO 0¥

™ w TN

oy

. wa o) Sien SRS TR
s

A e 1

arsay G o 2

on

B s [P S

4 ®®®O©

Stag nssn e 101 5

5@@@@@ Bunued

3
;
i

S1OALIHO¥Y SIAVOHY XVHYID

Vet N e s e




ECEIVE
JUL-2 6.2017

BY:.

CITY OF SAINT PAUL

AFFIDAVIT OF PERSON CIRCULATING CONSENT
. PETITION FOR A REZONING

STATE OF MINNESOTA)
:SS
COUNTY OF RAMSEY)

' 4 .
Q’ being first duly sworn, deposes and states that he/she is
the person who [circulated the consent petition consisting of l pages; that affiant is informed

and believes the parties described on the consent petition are owners of the parcels of real estate
described immediately before each name, and that each of the parties described on the consent
petition is an owner of property within 100 feet of the subject property described in the petition
and all properties contiguous to the subject property that was owned, purchased or sold be the
petitioner within one (1) year preceding the date of the petition; that the consent petition was
signed by each sdid owner; and the signatures are the true and correct signature s of eadf} and all
of the parties so described.

0 nzell Lxec:\-\«o- X‘U(

N \ w

6206
ADDRESS %ﬂé«ﬂ i "f 5304

6S81-22|-9R88Y

TELEPHONE NUMBER

Subscribed and sworn to before me this

g-b " day of 3““’ ’20\—:}'—
Notary Public-Minnesota

@\:%Q__ M My Commission Expires Jan 31, 2021

NOfJARY PUBLIC U

CYNTHIA M. HANG




o cnvorsimreaun T

- AFFIDAVIT OF PETTTIONER FOR A REZONING .
V STA;IEOFmSQTA)"' o N

, T R
COUNTY OF RAMSEY,)’

The petﬂ'i_onen) onathan ‘S°ﬂe’— . - ;beingfirst duly sworm, deposes and states that the - -
‘consent petition contaims ‘signatures of the owners of at least two-thirds (2/3) of all eligible properties

! within 100 feet of the subject property, described in the petition.and all property contiguous to the-subject ;.

property that was owned, prirchased, or sold by the petitioner within.one (1) year preceding the date of

the petition; petitionzr is informed that the consent petition must contain signatures fror each and all

- owners of jointly-owned property in order fo constitite consent from thatproperty and that failuze to .
obtain consent from each and alt owhers could invalidate the consent petition; Ppetiticner belisves that the -

consent petition was signed by each of said ownérs and that the.si gnature are the true and correct

signatiires of each and all of the parties so described. - - ‘

L A3 Gy Wl s, 257 (U Rk &1
L AR R ss02 -

< By Y SN0y SR
- TELEPHONE NUMBEK: L

Sapscribed and sworn tobefore me this =~ - - _ Sl o= TR A

A ayof Tal).

" LAURA L. ECKERT"

NOTARY PUBLIC - MINNES'OTA
MY COMMISSION ;- '.

EXPIRES 01/31/2020 2

e 1001 .
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RIRST SUBMITTED L RESUB\/IITTED

* DATE PETITION SUEMITED 7 / 13 7 DATE PETITION RESUB\/II’ITED g ( 7

DATE OFFICIALLY RECEIVED: L . DAtk OFPICIALLY RECEIVED:

¢

4PARCELS ELIGIBLE 2 Z— SR PARCELS ELIGIBLE: . 2 Z
PARCELS REQUIRED: / g—‘ ‘ g PARCELS REQUIRED _' ( (

‘ /S

PARCELS SIGNED: - _ - | > . PARCELS SIGNED: -
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August 1, 2017
Revised August 10, 2017 for clarity

Anthony Johnson

City Planner

Planning & Economic Development
25 W. 4th St., Suite 1400

Saint Paul, MN 55102

Dear Mr. Johnson,

The Summit-University Planning Council has voted in favor of supporting the Rondo
Community Land Trust’s variances for both the Selby/ Milton site and the Selby/Victoria
site:

Selby/ Milton
1. 1ft rear setback

2. 1 extra parking space

Selby/Victoria
1. 2ft front setback

2. 1 less parking space

SUPC has also voted in favor of supporting the rezoning of the Selby/Milton property
from T1/T2.

We also appreciated their ongoing dedication to community input, and their
consideration of our planning timeline.

Please let me know if you have any further questions,

}\/‘W'WL_/
Jens Werner
Executive Director
Summit-University Planning Council
627 Selby Ave Suite A
Saint Paul, MN 55104



Johnson, Tony (CI-StPaul)

From: alisalein@gmail.com on behalf of Alisa Lein <info@apts.cc>
‘Sent: Wednesday, August 09, 2017 9:40 AM
To: Johnson, Tony (CI-StPaul); jens@summit-university.org; Dubruiel, Paul (CI-StPaul)
Cc: walkermonroel@gmail.com; Doren, Sabrina (CI-StPaul); Eric (info@apts.cc)
Subject: 838-844 Selby Ave (Selby-Victoria Development) - Neighbor Comments
~ Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

Good morning -

I am the property manager of 869/871 Hague Ave (my dad, Eric Lein, is the property owner) just a few houses
to the west of this newly proposed development on the SE corner of Victoria & Selby.

We received a postcard in the mail yesterday about the zoning meeting on August 17, 2017. Please add these
comments into that discussion & future discussions.

Overall we are happy to have this land developed & want it to be successful for the neighborhood but do have
some concerns: '

1) For the past many months we have been dealing with illegally parked delivery trucks in the alley for the new
restaurants on the SW corner of Selby & Victoria (Tori Ramen & J. Selby's). This prevented us from exiting
the east end of the alley and prevented other neighbors in the same alley from getting out of their garage or
parking lots. Attempting to talk to the restaurant owners did not resolve the issues so the city was then involved
and a community meeting had to occur to discuss options.

For the new SE corner development, the delivery truck issues for the new businesses need to be addressed
during the planning stage so the neighbors do not have to deal with an "after the fact'" problem.

Will there be an off street "commercial loading zone(s)'" area like what was required behind the Pottery
Barn building at Grand & Victoria many years ago?

2) Due to the cars parked on southbound Victoria between Selby & Hague, the sight line when exiting our the
alley onto Victoria was virtually 100% blocked until you were all the way out into the middle of Victoria. After
talking to the city, new no parking signs on either side of the alley were installed. This has helped.

If there are new parking spots installed on northbound Victoria, even with a curb cut, this will block
sight lines again for those exiting onto Victoria from the proposed parking lot for the new
development. It's an accident waiting to happen.

3) When the recycle trucks from Eureka & trash trucks enter or exit our alley from or onto Victoria, due to the
parked cars on southbound Victoria, they have to make a very wide turn into or exiting the alley blocking north
and southbound traffic so as to not hit any parked cars. This gets especially tight and narrow in the winter with
SNOWw.



If the newly proposed parking spots on northbound Victoria are approved, even with a curb cut, it will
be very tight for these large trucks to navigate around the parked cars on both sides of Victoria. Justa
word of caution and likely future complaint calls from the recycle and trash truck drivers!

4) If two new on-street spaces are deemed a good idea on Victoria, why not just eliminate Victoria's entire east
side boulevard from Selby to Hague (or Selby to Laurel, Holly, Portland, or even Summit?) to add more new
spaces in our increasingly-crowded city?

o In the name of progress, is the Selby/Victoria neighborhood moving toward unsolvable parking hassles
like the Parking Task Forces for Grand Avenue and Selby/Western have been debating for too many
years? '

5) The developer's complaints about the lack of an alley do not seem like an issue but more of a benefit. Selby
& Hague align on the east and west sides of Victoria. Thus, if the block on the east side of Victoria had an alley
that aligned with the existing alley on the west side of Victoria, the vacant lot being developed would have
LESS land area for the development than it has now. It seems that the lack of an alley allows MORE space than
if an alley cut the entire block in half with a public right-of-way (note the proposed dumpsters & storage at the
east end of the parcel). Off-street delivery areas and off-street parking areas need to be a priority in the
city planning discussions with the extra land not used up by a public alley.

Thank you for considering these thoughts and comments. If you have any questions for us please let me
know. Thanks, Alisa Lein (and Eric Lein)
651-224-2653



Johnson, Tony (CI-StPaul)

From: . Greg Finzell <greg@rondoclt.org>

Sent: .Wednesday, August 09, 2017 10:01 AM

To: Johnson, Tony (CI-StPaul); Anderson, Tia (CI-StPaul); Currier, Ross (CI-StPaul)
Subject: FW: Letter of support- Selby Victoria

Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

Tony, Tia and Ross
| was asked to forward this on to you from Liz and Craig Boyer. Thanks -Greg

From: Liz Boyer [mailto:lizboyer2 @gmail.com]
Sent: Wednesday, August 09, 2017 9:57 AM
To: Greg Finzell

Subject: Letter of support- Selby Victoria

To whom it may concern,

We support the proposed developments at the corner of Selby and Victoria as well as Selby and Milton Street.
We live at 825 Hague - just behind the Selby Victoria project. The innovative partnerships and creativity behind
this project are amazing. The end result of increased density on a transit corridor, affordable senior housing, as
well as long term affordable retail spaces for small and local businesses are perfect for this location.

We support the parking variance because the development is on a transit corridor and will provide ample bike
parking for the retail spaces to encourage alternative means of transportation. We support the setback variance
for the live-work spaces because this will provide a small yard for these units as well as street front variation for
the development.

Thanks,

Liz and Craig Boyer
825 Hague Ave

% Virus-free. www.avast.com



Johnson, Tony (CI-StPaul)

From: Gabrielle Pillmann <gaelpi@yahoo.com>
Sent: Wednesday, August 09, 2017 6:49 PM
To: Johnson, Tony (CI-StPaul)

Subject: ~ 17-061-506 and 17-061-494

Dear Zoning Committee,

I have received an invite but can't make it to the public hearing meeting on 8/17/17, so I wanted to share my comments with you in
any case.

As a neighbor of the property, and a Rondo Community Land Trust board member I completely support the building project as
proposed by RCLT. I vote for the 1' trash enclosure set back, and for the 8 parking spaces.

Thank you,

Gabriele Pillmann .
964 Dayton Ave

St. Paul, MN 55104
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825 165

FILE NAME:_Selby-Milton Development Aerial
|:| Subject Parcels

APPLICATION TYPE:_Rezone
FILE #:_17-064027 DATE:_7/27/2017
PLANNING DISTRICT:_8

ZONING PANEL:_15

Saint Paul Department of Planning and Economic Development and Ramsey County




P~ FEPY | T e T il - [EE PR PP (RS EEEE ] [E i) 1) T

Iglehart Ave e
RN SOEEED || FH acEEEEEE T K
FRETD] R EeEe) P (O (e
[ ] ] L i L g . T TTh F T [ = o O 12 o =
li0p 5] |DEEU 0 o BE0R0]): go o=t o [eafi | |E0bS00p ||
...... B ERTREEAE Marshall Ave - A S I T T e 8 % & “:
TEEE ]| OB I]]JD o0y || FEER0E il 9 oeek |9 B ORR
i i et O o B O i [ El QOE]-L‘I—GWDD ﬂ'rn{: ﬁDDLJ e UED—_,J'E
W] | O = =2 :D_[— ml‘J:] DUE O 'LL—I ] ||
” ) | =4 & °l|o Al
loe0 O 0 Breeeimelle | Halc ot 1H0H o O |EH ooppE) |
. Dayton Ave = e .
. : o — 5 =
1| . 1 2 S .
2 (PRRNRER W A% (00| CER LR ST I ol |
O 2 EuleNie ] H == o ‘I
S I i e R noulli= %l il 1
' N Selby Ave __ — o
g Emh ] il l BRI
| " Db B o R el
7 SR . ki EEReREpE M= eNE
o) | cirpbnbbh EEE EERRI0R0H) (Conbiopel | D0c Ohenl 2]
8 Hagiie Ave ‘ S - 352 7
([EFEEEE Bl = = nyElEfE
LD TR P [T o [ P T
T E SR I e == T o 1|5
B JDJ oot H o lj}.l.fjﬂmi 04| Uooep BRR (cekelaliol 0
e RERRS TSY \.r...f‘ ............
IPRIOR PR Pecppiess - =l e Fep |0 (AeRn] o |
i | dr i i O P Y ::jl LI e e o ) O o U
o = e e e e = o o Y T P i L L AEEE B =EE e
| = SO TR : | dijunul
e | L e piE= LEENsE iy :\ihlandggj =280 _
=1\ i SO CD L EILE /]
] FIERLRReRER LR RRREERE G 0
C ——— d - 8 1 g ] ] L VR T 1|
miEs [DA .z:-.hjﬁtg Eg ::C; — -GDDDDBJDE DS CEEE ﬂﬂ[Dﬁ!L LF_F ]
|l 1}—(7 e | I‘r‘——ﬂ_*—[.,,: Holly"Ave . o
FILE NAME:_Selby Milton Victoria Land Use = ' : e
Single Family Detached Undeveloped
APPLICATION TYPE:_PC-Variance Single Family Attached [ subject Parcels
FILE #:_17-061488 DATE:_7/19/2017 Multifamily + Section Lines

PLANNING DISTRICT:_8

| Retail and Other Commercial
. Mixed Use Residential

ZONING PANEL:_15

[ Institutional

Saint Paul Department of Planning and Economic Development and Ramsey County

N
| Park, Recreational or Preserve W<§;§>E
S
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FILE NAME:_Selby Milton Victoria Zoning R ' ' =
[ subject Parcels T2 Traditional Neighborhood
APPLICATION TYPE:_PC-Variance . SEetioh Lifies [ B2 Community Business
R4 One-Family B B3 General Business
FILE #:_17-061488 DATE:_7/19/2017 RT1 Two-Family [ VP Vehicular Parking

| RT2 Townhouse
0 RM1 Multiple-Family

N

B RM2 Multiple-Family ,4\\7%
%
S

PLANNING DISTRICT:_8

ZONING PANEL:_15

T1 Traditional Neighborhood A Y

Saint Paul Department of Planning and Economic Development and Ramsey County




